

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 706

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “Mental Hygiene Administration -”; and in the same line, strike “Fund - Scope”; in line 3, after the first “of” insert “altering the uses of the Waiting List Equity Fund;”; in line 10, after “Act;” insert “requiring the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene and certain groups to report to certain committees of the General Assembly on a certain matter on or before a certain date;”; strike beginning with the first “the” in line 10 down through “Fund” in line 11 and substitute “community-based services”; and in line 14, after “Section” insert “7-206(b) and”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 24, strike the colon; in line 25, strike “A.”; in the same line, strike “Individuals” and substitute “INDIVIDUALS”; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 29 down through “ILLNESS” in line 32.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 24, insert:

“7-206.

(b) Subject to the appropriation process in the annual operating budget, the Department shall use the Waiting List Equity Fund for:

(1) Providing community-based services to each individual who leaves a State residential center on or after October 1, 1994; and

(2) Providing] PROVIDING community-based services to individuals eligible for, but not receiving, services from the Developmental Disabilities Administration[, with the funds remaining after each individual who leaves a State residential center on or after October 1, 1994 is

(Over)

served in the community].”

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, after line 22, insert:

“SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before September 1, 2004, the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, the University of Maryland Medical System, and the University of Maryland, Baltimore, shall report to the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee, the Senate Finance Committee, the House Appropriations Committee, and the House Health and Government Operations Committee in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article on any developments related to the proposed transfer of the Walter P. Carter Center to the University of Maryland Medical System.”; and in line 23, strike “3.” and substitute “4.”